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FYE2021 Overview of Financial Results AISIN

1. Revenue for FYE2021 decreased compared to the previous year, due to the
impact of COVID-19 in the Q1, in spite of the recovery tendency of the
market since the Q2.

2. Operating Profit for FYE2021 increased compared to the previous year, due
to the strengthening of cost reduction activity and reducing fixed costs by
speeding up “Structural reforms”, in spite of the reduction in Revenue.

The Q4 (3 months) result and the H2 (6 months) result of Operating Profit for
FYE2021 was the highest ever quarterly and half year.

3. The FYE2022 forecast is predicted to be Revenue of 3.95 trillion JPY and
Operating profit of 220 billion JPY due to the revenue increase and the
additional cost reduction by the permanent / acceleration of "Structural
reforms” and integration synergy, in spite of the additional expenses for the
recovery in production and the advance investment for CASE / DX in the
future. Profit for the period attributable to Owners of the parent will be at a
record high of 150 billion JPY by the effect of AW'’s stock buy-back.
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AISIN

Consolidated Financial Results (FYE2021)
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FYE2021 Result: Financial Summary AISIN

() shows rate to Revenue % [Billion JPY]

FYE2020 FYE2021 Chanae Change FYE2021
Results Results 9 rate% (Forecast in February)

Revenue 37845 - 13,5257 - -258.8 6.8 3,450.0
Operating Profit 56.1 s  145.3 @ +89.2 +158.9 100.0
Profit betore 53.3 @9 167.5 @8 +114.2  +2137 110.0
g;‘r’f(')t orthe 24.0 05  105.6 (9 +81.6 +339.0 60.0

*1  Profit for the period attributable to Owners of the parent

usD 109 Py 106 Jpy -3 Jpy -2.8 104 aspy

E FX Rate
i CNY 15.6 Py 15.7 v +0.1 %y +0.6 15.4 Jpy
§_ Toyota
= production 893 816 -77 -8.7 823
] (10,000 Unit)
%)

AT Sales™ 904 880 _24 2.7 870

(10,000 Unit)

*2 © Total sales of AT, CVT, HV and eAxle 3/24



FYE2021 Result: Revenue by Customer

B Vvobiiity
Energy solutions and others

3,784.5
119.8

TOYOTA Group Ratio
61.0%0 —  60.7%

FYE2020 Result FYE2021 Result

AISIN

[Billion JPY]

Revenue by Customer (Other OEMs)

FYE2021

Customer

VWE&Audi
Stellantis
VOLVO
SUZUKI
NISSAN
HONDA

BMW

Changan
Automobile

MITSUBISHI

Guangzhou
Automobile

Others

Total

Chinese OEMs

FYE2020
Result

257.5
214.9
112.9
102.5
61.4
63.8
68.4

33.6
93.2
34.6
312.4
1,355.2

142.0

240.0
193.9
115.2
108.2
65.4
63.2
56.2

51.2
49.0
46.6
286.2
1,275.1

184.2

-17.5
-21.0
+2.3
+5.7
+4.0
-0.6
-12.2

+17.6
-44.2
+12.0
-26.2
-80.1

+42.2
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FYE2021 Result: Segment by Region AISIN

FYE2020 Result |} FYE2021 Result [Billion JPY]
Revenue (YoY -258.8) Operating Profit (Yoy +89.2)
+58.5
-156.6
104.8
2,190.2 1
2,033.6
-71.9
06 1 46 +33.5 -6.4
580.2 -20. +63 6 —67 8 —l j
508.3 } +102  -25 216 &
367.5 378 8 1 '
341.4 315. 331.2 651 15.2
& 3
-4.2 59
-14.4
Japan North Europe China Asia & Japan North Europe China Asia &
America Others America Others
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FYE2021 Result: Analysis of Operating Profit AISIN

[Billion JPY]
+60.2 145 .3
+95.0
)

56.1 -100.5 “meazure. (MR

,,,,,,,,,,,,,, +35.0 |je

Structural ;:5

reform §

+37.0 +60.0 |5

—/
-2.5 -
FYE2020 Sales & FX Cost structure Emergency Fixed cost FYE2021
Result Product mix Impact Improvement measures & & others Result
etc. Structural reforms
sales & Breakdown X Breakdown Cost structure Breakdown Fixed cost Breakdown
Product mix etc. impact improvement & others
Sales Volume fluctuations -57.5 usD -2.7 General improvement +30.0 Temporary cost of +63.5
. . . . previous Fiscal year
Sales price variance & 25.0 CNY +0.7 Additional improvement +7.0 o
Product mix EUR +0.4 Cost improvement of 8- Depreciation +2.1
Variable cost & Materials -18.0 speed AT and ABS/ESC, Others -5.4
THB -0.9 and urgent VA
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Cost structure improvement through
“Structural reforms”

First year of integration: Ensure to generate 10.0 Billion JPY benefits from
“Structural reforms” and Integration effect.

95.0 Billion JPY

90.0 sillion JpY

AISIN

—_——— = ——— - Front-load of = — -

FYE2021

“Structural reforms”

+ Business reorganization in L&E

Sf|{[esWI=A@® Temporary profit measures

measures 30.0

(Advanced research Companies,
overseas subsidiaries)
- Optimization of capital investment

* Improving productivity through satisfying work 35.0 Billion JPY
Billion JPY
FY2021 Cost FYE2021 FYE2022
reduction goal Result Plan

Structural reforms

department (becoming profitable) 30.0 Billion JPY Integration effect
+ Improving profitability of the North American 10 O
business by structural reforms 5 .
(becoming profitable) Permanent . kY Billion-JPY
 Reduction of management cost by integration measures Effect of
(System integration, “Structural
operation consolidation/abolishment) 30.0 reforms”
+ Cost reduction by group joint activity Billion JPY 30 O
(joint procurement - Emergency Effect of -
joint transportation - assets utilization) measures “Structural reforms” Billion JPY
- Reorganization of Overlapping functions and 65 O +60.0
subsidiaries . Billion JPY Permanent
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AISIN

Consolidated Financial Forecast (FYE2022)

8124



FYE2022 Forecast: Financial Summary AISIN

() shows rate to Revenue [Billion JPY]

FYE2021 FYE2022 Change Change
Results Forecast g rate%

Revenue 3,525.7 - 3,950.0 - +424.3  +12.0
Operating Profit 145.3 @41 220.0 .6) +74.7 +51.4
profit before 1675 @9  230.0 68 1625  +37.3
[F)’;?if(i)tdfk?rthe 105.6 GO 150.0 a9 +44.4  +42.0

*1 : Profit for the period attributable to Owners of the parent

T usD 106 v 105 ey -1 JPY -0.9

i FX Rate

% CNY 15.7 v 16.1 ey +0.4 Y +2.5

- |

a AT Sales*2 880 990 +110 +12.5

(10,000 Unit)

*2 : Total sales of AT, CVT, HV and eAxle
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FYE2022 Forecast: Revenue by Customer AISIN

[Billion JPY]

Bl Mobility Revenue by Customer (Other OEMs)
Energy solutions and others
FYE2021 FYE2022
Customer Result Change

Stellantis 193.9 280.0 +86.1

3.950.0 VWE&Audi 240.0 243.0 +3.0

3,925.7 114.0 VOLVO 115.2 137.0 +21.8
SUZUKI 108.2 129.0 +20.8

NISSAN 65.4 70.0 +4.6

MITSUBISHI 49.0 71.0 +22.0

HONDA 63.2 67.0 +3.8

BMW 56.2 61.0 +4.8

T(C);:(OC‘)J;A Changan | 51.2 52.0 +0.8

TOYOTA Group Ratio 2333?3255 46.6 4r.0 +04
60.7% — 59.6% Others 286.2 326.0 +39.8
FYE2021 Result ~ FYE2022 Forecast il 12751 | 1.483.0 PV
Chinese OEMs 184.2 185.0 +0.8
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FYE2022 Forecast: Segment by Region AISIN

FYE2021 Result . FYE2022 Forecast [Billion JPY]
Revenue (YoY +424.3) Operating Profit (Yoy +74.7)
+32.2

+176.4 137.0
2,210.0 104.

2,033.
+86 7
+68 6 1462 +46.6 26 +198
595 0 ’ﬁ
| v +19.2 +2.9
508.3 410 O 425.0 27.6 35.0

341.4 378.8 310.0 ' 25. O .

263.4 150

1 5180
L 1 . 1 : - 1
| 4.2
Japan North Europe China Asia & . .

America Others Japan Am%rrtir(]:a Europe China éfrl]ae fSL
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FYE2022 Forecast: Analysis of Operating Profit AarSin

[Billion JPY]

+40.0 +10.0

1625 +1.5 - - 220.0

145.3
FYE2021 Sales & FX Cost structure Structural Fixed cost FYE2022
Result Product mix Impact Improvement reforms & others Forecast

etc.

Sales & Breakdown X Breakdown Cost structure Breakdown Fixed cost Breakdown
Product mix etc. impact improvement & others

Sales Volume fluctuations ~ +127.5 usD -1.1 Cost improvement +40.0 Temporary cost of 100
. . last Fiscal year '

gil;(ejigtnr(r:ﬁxvanance & -50.0 CNY +3.0 Cost improvement of 8-speed AT Depreciation 80
EUR +0.1 and ABS/ESC, and urgent VA '

Variable cost & Materials -15.0 R&D -1.2

THB -0.2
Others -20.1
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AISIN

Reference information
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CAPEX / Depreciation / R&D

X3dVvO

uoneroaldag

alnupuadxs

agd

By Sub-group FYE2020
company Result

AISIN SEIKI-G 118.2
AW-G 107.4
ADS-G 39.8
Others 25.2

Total 290.6
AISIN SEIKI-G 97.4
AW-G 93.9
ADS-G 25.3
Others 25.5

Total 242.1
AISIN SEIKI-G 83.6
AW-G 96.2
ADS-G 22.8
Others 3.2

Total 205.8

* CSS : Connected and Sharing Solutions

AISIN

[Billion JPY]

FYE2021 Bv business FYE2022
Result ybu Forecast

77.0
73.7

29.6
9.9
190.2

93.7
94.1

27.8
24.4
240.0

75.7
89.3

22.0
2.8
189.8

Powertrain

Body

Chassis & Vehicle
Safety systems

CSS* & Others

Total

Powertrain

Body

Chassis & Vehicle
Safety systems

CSS* & Others

Total

Powertrain

Body

Chassis & Vehicle
Safety systems

CSS* & Others

Total

115.5
30.5

47.0
42.0
235.0

131.0
29.5

35.5
52.0
248.0

75.5
25.5

46.5
43.5
191.0
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FYE2021 Result: Segment by Sub-group

9NU3NSY

1jold bunelsado

AISIN SEIKI-G

AISIN AW-G

AISIN TAKAOKA-G

ADS-G

AISIN SEIKI-G

AISIN AW-G

AISIN TAKAOKA-G

ADS-G

FYE2019
Result

1,782.6

1,799.2

320.7

600.4

67.0 38

110.2 6.1

13.5 4.2

11.8 (20

AISIN

() shows rate to Revenue % [Billion JPY]

FYE2020 YoY
Result Result Change - %
1,685.7 1,530.8 -154.9 9.2
1,622.1 1,546.0 -76.1  -4.7
310.0 276.5 -33.5 -10.8
582.6 545.3 -37.3 6.4
30.2 1.9 51.0 83 +20.8 +68.7
19.9 12 79.4 5.1 +59.5 +299.0
6.7 (2.2) 9.3 (34 +2.6 +39.6
-3.5 0§ 2.0 (0.4 +5.5 -—
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FYE2021 Result: Segment by Region

FYE2021

anuanay

uoud Buneiado

Region

Japan

North America

Europe

China

Asia & Others
Total

Japan

North America
Europe

China

Asia & Others

Elimination

Total

FYE2020
Result

2,190.2
580.2
367.5
315.2
331.2

3,784.5

46.3
-14.4
7.6
-5.9
21.6
0.8

56.1

2,033.6
508.3
341.4
378.8
263.4

3,525.7

104.8
-4.2
5.1
27.6
15.2
=313

145.3

-156.6
-71.9
-26.1

+63.6
-67.8

-258.8

+58.5
+10.2
-2.5
+33.5
-6.4
-4.1

+89.2

AISIN

[Billion JPY]

FX Others

-13.1
+1.1
+1.8

-11.5

-21.7

-2.4
+0.1
+0.1
+0.1

-156.6
-58.8
-27.2

+61.8
-56.3

-237.1

+60.9
+10.1
-2.6
+33.4
-6.0
-4.1

+91.8
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FYE2022 Forecast: Segment by Region AISIN

[Billion JPY]

Japan 2,033.6 2,210.0 +176.4 - +176.4

North America 508.3 595.0 +86.7 -4.3 +91.0

3 Europe 341.4 410.0 +68.6 +0.4 +68.2
& China 378.8 425.0 6.2 1123 133.9
’ Asia & Others 263.4 310.0 +46.6 +1.5 +45.1
Total 3,525.7 3,950.0 +424.3 +10.1 +414.2

Japan 104.8 137.0 +32.2 +0.9 +31.3

North America -4.2 15.0 +19.2 -0.1 +19.3

-% Europe 5.1 8.0 +2.9 +0.0 +2.9
& China 27.6 25.0 -2.6 +0.7 -3.3
% Asia & Others 15.2 35.0 +19.8 +0.0 +19.8
= Elimination -3.3 - +3.3 - +3.3
Total 145.3 220.0 +74.7 +1.5 +73.2
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Foreign Currency Exchange Rate AISIN
Foreign Exchange rate
[JPY]
Mo 12l9 121 124 125
— e m—— - ®
——EUR 120 1 .- ——
——— e e
=0=USD 100 L 111 109 — [ )
106 105
80 L
20 16.5 15.6 15.7 16.1
—e—CNY - -0 @ -—————m——cc——- )
—e—THB 10 3.4 3.5 3.4 3.4
0 ® o @---—c—————eee Y
FYE2019 Result FYE2020 Result FYE2021 Result FYE2022 Forecast

|mpacts on Operating Profit Forex Impact on Operating profit per 1 (or 0.1) JPY [Billion JPY]

uUSD
EUR
THB"

CNY~

FYE2019 Result

1.13
0.17
1.55
0.76

FYE2020 Result

0.96
0.18
131
0.40

FYE2021 Result FYE2022 (Forecast)
0.92 1.29
0.12 0.14
1.09 1.69
0.63 0.70

*Impacts of THB and CNY are per 0.1JPY
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Highlights of Financial Performance AISIN

Revenue,/ Operating Profit R&D expenditure
/Operating profit margin / Ratio of R&D expenditure to revenue

Revenue . Operating Profit =@- Operating profit ratio R&D expenditure ~ =@= Ratio of R&D expenditure to revenue
[Billion JPY] [%] [Billion JPY] (o6
0231 3,950.0 202.1 2058 189.8 191.0
5.1 3,784.5 5.6 —
41 _ = [ ] 5.0 5.4 5.4 L 48 |
- — — = o o i- - i
205.5 7t 145.3 2200 i |
Hm @ o | | I N
FYE2019 Result FYE2020 Result FYE2021 Result ~ FYE2022 Forecast FYE2019 Result FYE2020 Result FYE2021 Result ~ FYE2022 Forecast
Return on equity,/'Return on invested capital / e
equity ' cap CAPEX / Depreciation
Weighted average cost of capital
-8- ROE =& ROIC* WACC cAPEX [ Depreciation
[%] [Billion JPY]
388.9
290.6 248.0
242.1 240.0 235.0
226.4 190.2
1.7
FYE2019 Result I FYE2020 Result I FYE2021 Result I FYE2022 Forecast I I FYE2019 Result I FYE2020 Result I FYE2021 Result I FYE2022 Forecast I

*Operating profit after income tax / (inventories + tangible fixed assets + intangible assets)
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Toyota production - Powertrain Sales AISIN

[10,000 Unit]

Toyota production Volume AT Sales Volume

. Domestic . Overseas

983 999

892 906 893
816

290
FYE2018 FYE2019 FYE2020 FYE2021 FYE2018 FYE2019 FYE2020 FYE2021
Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result
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Half Yearly Performance

Revenue

[Billion JPY]
516

Revenue —0— AT sales

506

493

4V

2,000.0 +

1,000.0 1,855.1 2,053.8

1,994.4 2,048.7 1,913.7 1,870.8

AISIN

[10,000 Unit]
526

Highest ever

2,069.8

1,455.9

0.0 .
1H 2H

FYE2018 Result

Operating Profit

1H
FYE2019 Result

2H

1H
FYE2020 Result

Operating Profit

2H

1H
FYE2021 Result

—o— Operating Profit ratio

2H

[Billion JPY]
8.9%
(o)
150 7.1% 6.2%
183.8
50
2H
A50 L -38.5

FYE2018 Result

FYE2019 Result

FYE2020 Result

FYE2021 Result
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Quarterly Performance AISIN

Revenue Revenue —e— Powertrain sales
[10,000 Unit])

[Billion JPY] 272 254
1,800.0 - 258 258 260 24 236
233 234 20 20 2T a6 220 222 217
600.0 | 1,030.2 ,029.7 1,048.5
917.0 938.0 1 0235 1,007.9 o 10189 963.0 950.7 958.0 912.7 900.7 ' 1,021.3
555.2
0.0 1Q 20 3Q 4 1 2Q  3Q  4Q 1Q 2  3Q  4Q  1Q  2Q  3Q  4Q
FYE2018 Result FYE2019 Result FYE2020 Result FYE2021 Result
. . Operating Profit
Operating Profit —e—Operating Profit ratio
[ Billion JPY ] e 8.4 9-4%
00 [58% 58% o  06% 64% 599
3.7% 43%
600 | ° 27% 2.9% 25%
30.0 | . . -2.3%
53.5 54.4
381 441 o558 979 237
0.0 1Q'2Q'3Q'4Q'lQ'2Q'3Q'4Q'lQ'ZQ'3Q'4Qv'2Q'3Q'4Q
300 L -21.0 -14.4%
-79.9 °
FYE2018 Result FYE2019 Result FYE2020 Result FYE2021 Result
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Capital policy AISIN

Our core capital policy is to maximize corporate value by maintaining the balance between
“financial safety” and “capital efficiency”. We regard capitalization ratio™ as an important
financial index to assess our capital structure, and believe the ratio from 25% to 30%

represents optimal balance.

—8— Capitalization ratio™ —A— Capitalization ratio
(Reflecting “equity attributes” of the hybrid bonds and loans. )

. Billion JPY
Interest-bearing debt™ . Equity 43.00 [Billion ]

35.99%

Capitalization ratio

25%~30% 24.9

1,795.6 1,758.6
’ 1,443.9 z
H 3 1,089.4

FYE2019 Result FYE2020 Result FY2021 1Q Result FYE2021Result FYE2022 Forecast

The capitalization ratio increased due to financing for AW’s stock buy-back (FYE2020)
and countermeasure against covid-19 impact (FY2021 Q1), however, following that period
we improved it through reducing interest-bearing debt.

*1 : Capitalization ratio (cap ratio) = Interest-bearing debt/(Interest-bearing debt + Equity)
*2 ! Interest-bearing debt =Bonds and loans payable + Lease liabilities
*3 I We may redeem the hybrid bonds and loans raised in FYE2020 before maturity without replacement financing in the case
that the capitalization ratio of prior Quarter of redemption is less or equal to 27.5% same as the end of December 2019. 23124



Return to Shareholders AISIN

Our “Return to shareholders” policy is to achieve steady dividend payout

with a dividend payout ratio of around 30%. We also consider to repurchase Treasury Stock
based on our capitalization ratio and future investment trends.

Profit before income taxes,”

EPS Dividends per share

Profit for the period attributable to
Owners of the parent

(Basic earnings per share) Dividends payout ratio

Profit before income taxes

. Profit for the period attributable to Owners
of the parent

[Billion JPY] [JPY] [aPY]

. EPS (Basic earnings per share) Dividends per share -@= Dividends payout ratio

600
217.4 230, 596,55
P : | 200 -

” 167.5 408.64 301.96 | | 170
i 1:500 w00 | ) i i 160 | 150 i i

LT o 120 120 i

110.1 105.6 i i i 120 } i i

100 i P 134.4% -
53.3 i 200 | i i 80 | i i

: 89.28 P .

24.0 i . 0 L 36.7% 30.6% 30.5%

o o | ] _ - 1]
FYE2019  FYE2020  FYE2021  FYE2022 ’ FYE2019  FYE2020  FYE2021  FYE2022 ’ FYE2019  FYE2020  FYE2021 FIYEZOZIZ
Result Result Result Forecast Result Result Result Forecast Result Result Result Forecast
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AHISIT

[Note on future predictions ]

Excluding matters related to past and current facts, the business results forecasts and forward-
looking estimates, strategies and targets disclosed by the Company are estimates regarding the
future. These estimates are formulated from plans, expectations and judgments made based on
information that the Company can obtain at the present time, and certain assumptions deemed
reasonable. Accordingly, actual results may vary from the disclosed business results forecasts,
etc., due to variable factors with uncertainties, including the economic situation.

AISIN CORPORATION and its employees assume no responsibility whatsoever regarding any
losses incurred due to the use of information on our documents.



